

# THE CI

- **To:** The Honorable Mayor and City Council
- From: Stephanie R. Dietz, City Manager
- **Date:** December 11, 2020
- **Re:** City Council Information Report

# PANDEMIC OR NOT, THE PARADE MUST GO ON!

After the pandemic cancelled the traditional parade, the Downtown merchants approached the City about partnering for a Christmas event. The result was the Christmas Street Lane Reverse Parade Sat., held Dec. 5, with participants lining Main Street from Martin Luther King Jr. Way to M Street with decorated floats, flatbeds, vehicles and tents, transforming the street into a holiday blitz of lights, music and laughter.



## THE PARADE GOES ON!

The City of Merced staff from Parks and Recreation, Police, Public Works, the Youth Council and Economic Development worked with the Merced Main Street Association, the Downtown Neighborhood Association, and MERCO Credit Union to bring holiday cheer, lights and Santa Claus to Main Street.

The Christmas tree in Bob Hart Square was lit just before the parade began, setting the stage for a lovely Christmas event.











## **ENGINEERING UPDATE**

## R Street Rehabilitation – Loughborough Drive to Buena Vista Drive

The United Pavement Maintenance, Inc. crews are forming sidewalk and curb/gutters on the west side of R St. This project is 20% complete.



## Water Well site #20

The Clark Bros., Inc., crew is working on the block wall at the site. This project is approximately 93% complete.



CIPAGE I 3

#### **Brimmer Water Main**

The Mid Cal Pipeline & Utilities, Inc., crew is installing water services on Brimmer Road. This project is 43% complete.



# M Street Resurfacing, 8th Street to 13th Street

The MVC Enterprises, Inc., crew is working on replacing handicap ramps at the project site. This project is approximately 12% complete.



## Alpine Drive – G St. to Wainwright Ave. Improvements

The TBS Contractors crew is removing the existing curb/gutter and installing new ADA-compliant infrastructure. This project is approximately 10% complete.



## **Construction Projects**

- 1. 117020 Gerard Ave. Sewer Main -- Hwy 99 to Kibby Road
- 2. 119006 Alpine Drive G St. to Wainwright Ave. Improvements
- 3. 119003 R St. Rehabilitation Loughborough Dr. to Buena Vista Dr.
- 4. 120008 Crack Filling Phase 1 (16th, G St, Olive Ave)

## **Projects in Design**

- 1. Highway 59 Widening
- 2. Highway 59 and 16<sup>th</sup> Street Signal and Channelization (90%)
- 3. Motel Drive Multi-Use Path (100%)
- 4. V Street, 16<sup>th</sup> to 18<sup>th</sup> Streets, Road Improvement (90%)
- 5. N Street, 16<sup>th</sup> to 18<sup>th</sup> Streets, Roadway Improvement (100%) Submitted to CTC
- 6. R Street,  $16^{th}$  to  $18^{th}$  (40%)
- 7. B Street Improvements (30%)
- 8. G Street Improvements Childs to 13th St. (100%) Submitted to CTC
- 9. Orchard Avenue Sewer (40%)

## DEPARTMENT LAUNCHES MERCED COMMUNITY PARTNERS MAP

There are several safety and service providers who are responsible for specific properties within the boundaries of the City of Merced. While Merced Police officers will always respond to emergency calls anywhere in the city, the Merced Community Partners Map shows people how to request non-emergency services or share concerns directly with the authority that controls the property in question.

This map has been developed to help people understand which agency or entity can best address their concerns and/or deliver services.



## MERCED PD'S SHOP WITH A COP

On Thurs., Dec. 10, Merced Police Department held its annual Shop with a Cop. Normally officers would pick up children from the schools and take them shopping, but due to COVID-19 things were a little different. This year officers worked with the schools to get a wish list from the selected children. The officers delivered the gifts from the wish lists to the children's homes.





## KIDS POST-HOLIDAY SAFETY WORKSHOP

The Merced Police Department will offer a post-holiday safety workshop for children who received a bicycle, skates or skateboard as a gift. The free workshop will take a "hand-on" approach teaching children about the importance of personal safety gear, the safety features of their equipment and sharing space with others.

Police staff will conduct the workshop from 10 to noon, Sat., Jan. 9, at Applegate Park. Participants must be able to ride their equipment without assistance and have an adult parent or guardian with them. Online registration will open soon on the MPD website and space will be limited. Scheduling is subject to change based upon public health restrictions as that time.



# PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION MEMO

Please find attached the Planning Commission Action Memo for the Weds., Dec. 9 meeting.

## **REPORTS & CORRESPONDENCE**

1. Planning Commission Action MemoPg. 9

# *City of Merced* MEMORANDUM

**DATE:** December 10, 2020

**TO:** City Council

**FROM:** Kim Espinosa, Planning Manager

SUBJECT: Actions at the Planning Commission Meeting of December 9, 2020

At their meeting of December 9, 2020, the Planning Commission heard and approved Conditional Use Permit #1249 for alcohol sales at a new gas station at 809 South Coffee Street, and added a condition prohibiting the sale of tobacco due to its proximity to a school.

The Planning Commission heard and approved Conditional Use Permit #1250 for a food truck at 1619 I Street.

The Planning Commission heard and approved Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map #1315 "Mission Ranch Phase 2" for 70 small single-family lots on 7.76 acres at the southwest corner of G Street and Rancho Camino Drive.

The Planning Commission continued Conditional Use Permit #1246 to allow a State Licensed Adult Residential Care Facility with 10 beds at 1369 Derby Court, to the meeting of January 6, 2021.

The Planning Commission continued General Plan Amendment #20-03 to amend Table 3.2 of the Land Use Element to add allowed residential densities to commercial designations to the meeting of January 20, 2021.

The Planning Commission canceled the meeting of December 23, 2020, due to the holidays.

If you have any questions about these items, please feel free to contact me.

Attachments

n:shared:Planning:PCMemos

## **CITY OF MERCED Planning Commission**

## **Resolution #4051**

WHEREAS, the Merced City Planning Commission at its regular meeting (held via teleconference) of December 9, 2020, held a public hearing and considered **Conditional Use Permit #1249**, submitted by Jasdeep Randhawa, on behalf of Shemoil Moradsazdeh, property owner. This application involves a request to sell beer, wine, and distilled spirits for off-site consumption for a new gas station (Chevron/Urban Market), generally located at the southwest corner of Coffee Street and Campus Parkway (809 S. Coffee Street), within a zoning classification of Planned Development (P-D) #35, and a General Plan designation of Thoroughfare Commercial (CT); said property being more particularly described as Parcel 4 as shown on that certain Parcel Map entitled "L.J. Steiner, LLC," recorded in Volume 99, Page 26 of Merced County Records; also known as Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 061-250-099; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Merced City Planning Commission concurs with Findings/Considerations A through F (Exhibit B) of Staff Report #20-643; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Merced City Planning Commission concurs with the Findings for Conditional Use Permits in Merced Municipal Code Section 20.68.020 (E), and other Considerations as outlined in Exhibit B; and,

**NOW THEREFORE**, after reviewing the City's Draft Environmental Determination, and discussing all the issues, the Merced City Planning Commission does resolve to hereby adopt a Categorical Exemption regarding Environmental Review #20-30, and approve Conditional Use Permit #1249, subject to the Conditions set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Upon motion by Commissioner Camper, seconded by Commissioner Delgadillo, and carried by the following vote:

AYES:Commissioners Camper, Delgadillo, Dylina, and Chairperson HarrisNOES:NoneABSENT:Commissioner White (one vacancy)ABSTAIN:Commissioner Butticci

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #4051 Page 2 December 9, 2020

Adopted this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December 2020

Michael Harris

Chairperson, Planning Commission of the City of Merced, California

**ATTEST:** Secretary

Attachments: Exhibit A - Conditions of Approval Exhibit B - Findings

## Conditions of Approval Planning Commission Resolution #4051 Conditional Use Permit #1249

- 1. The proposed project shall be constructed/designed as shown on Exhibit 1 (floor plan) Attachment E of Staff Report #20-643, except as modified by the conditions.
- 2. All conditions contained in Resolution #1249-Amended ("Standard Conditional Use Permit Conditions"—except for Condition #16 which has been superseded by Code) shall apply.
- 3. The Project shall comply with the conditions set forth in Site Plan Resolution #439, previously approved for this project.
- The developer/applicant shall indemnify, protect, defend (with counsel 4. selected by the City), and hold harmless the City, and any agency or instrumentality thereof, and any officers, officials, employees, or agents thereof, from any and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, or judgments against the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, and any officers, officials, employees, or agents thereof to attack, set aside, void, or annul, an approval of the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, advisory agency, appeal board, or legislative body, including actions approved by the voters of the City, concerning the project and the Furthermore, developer/applicant shall approvals granted herein. indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, against any and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, or judgments against any governmental entity in which developer/applicant's project is subject to that other governmental entity's approval and a condition of such approval is that the City indemnify and defend (with counsel selected by the City) such governmental entity. City shall promptly notify the developer/applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding. City shall further cooperate fully in the defense of the action. Should the City fail to either promptly notify or cooperate fully, the developer/applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to indemnify, defend, protect, or hold harmless the City, any agency or instrumentality thereof, or any of its officers, officials, employees, or agents.
- 5. The developer/applicant shall construct and operate the project in strict compliance with the approvals granted herein, City standards, laws, and ordinances, and in compliance with all State and Federal laws,

EXHIBIT A

OF PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #4051

CIPAGE | 12

regulations, and standards. In the event of a conflict between City laws and standards and a State or Federal law, regulation, or standard, the stricter or higher standard shall control.

- 6. Sufficient lighting shall be provided throughout the site to provide a safe environment for employees and patrons of the business.
- 7. All landscaping shall be kept healthy and maintained in good condition and any damaged or missing landscaping shall be replaced immediately.
- 8. The premises shall remain clean and free of debris and graffiti at all times. Any damaged materials shall be replaced by matching materials.
- 9. A temporary banner permit shall be obtained prior to installing any temporary signs. Free-standing temporary signs (i.e., sandwich boards, A-frame signs, etc.) are prohibited.
- 10. No beer shall be displayed or stored outside of the cooler areas.
- 11. No display or sale of beer or wine shall be made from an ice tub.
- 12. Employees shall be at least 21 years old to sell alcohol.
- 13. The proprietor and/or successors in interest and management shall comply with all Municipal Codes relating to loitering, open container laws, and other nuisance-related issues.
- 14. The area within the convenience market dedicated to the display and sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits shall not exceed 50 square feet as shown at Attachment E of Staff Report #20-643.
- 15. The City reserves the right to periodically review the area for potential problems. If in the opinion of the Police Chief, problems (on-site or within the immediate area) including, but not limited to, public drunkenness, the illegal sale or use of narcotics, drugs or alcohol, disturbing the peace, and disorderly conduct result from the proposed land use, the conditional use permit may be subject to review and revocation by the City of Merced after a public hearing and in conformance with the procedures outlined in the Merced Municipal Code.
- 16. No single-serving containers shall be sold separately unless authorized by the City of Merced Police Department. All single-serving beer and wine cooler containers shall be sold as part of a pack or carton. However, wine bottles or cartons of sizes 750 ml or larger may be sold as singleserving containers.

- 17. No alcohol shall be displayed within five feet of the cash register or the front door.
- 18. No advertisement of alcoholic beverages shall be displayed on motor fuel islands, in landscaped areas, or outside the buildings or windows.
- 19. No self-illuminated advertising for alcoholic beverages shall be located on buildings or windows.
- 20. No sale of alcoholic beverages shall be made from a drive-up window.
- 21. The business shall comply with all applicable requirements from the Merced County Health Department.
- 22. This approval is subject to the business owner being in good standing with all laws of the State of California, including the Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC), City of Merced, and other regulatory agencies.
- 23. A permanent tamper-proof outdoor trash receptacle shall be installed near the main entrance to the convenience market.
- 24. A Finding of Public Convenience or Necessity must be obtained from the City Council for this use.
- 25. The sale of tobacco is prohibited per MMC 20.44.160, as the subject site is currently located within 1,000 feet of a school.

## Findings and Considerations Planning Commission Resolution #4051 Conditional Use Permit #1249

#### **FINDINGS/CONSIDERATIONS:**

#### **General Plan Compliance and Policies Related to This Application**

A) The proposed project complies with the General Plan designation of Thoroughfare Commercial (CT) and the zoning classification of Planned Development (P-D) #35 with approval of a Conditional Use Permit.

#### **Alcohol Sales**

B) This request requires a Conditional Use Permit because Chevron/Urban Market will be less than 20,000 square feet in size. In order for the Planning Commission to approve or deny a request for the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption, it must consider the following criteria and make findings to support or deny each criteria per MMC 20.44.010:

#### Criteria #1

The proposed use will not result in an "undue concentration" of establishments dispensing alcoholic beverages as defined by Section 23958 and 23958.4 of the California Business and Professional Code and giving consideration to the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control's guidelines related to number and proximity of such establishments within a 500-foot radius of the site.

#### Finding #1:

The subject site is located within Alcoholic Beverage Control Census Tract #17. In checking with the State of California Alcoholic Beverage Control, this census tract is over concentrated with business selling alcohol as 5 licenses are allowed outright, but there are currently 10 active sites. The City Council will need to approve a Finding of Public Convenience or Necessity for this use (Condition #24 of Planning Commission Resolution #4051.

#### Criteria #2

The proposed use will not adversely affect the economic and societal welfare of the pertinent community or residentially-zoned community in the area of the City involved, after giving consideration to the distance of the proposed use from residential buildings, churches, schools, hospitals, public playgrounds, and other similar uses; and other establishments dispensing, for sale or other considerations, alcoholic beverages including beer and wine.

#### Finding #2:

The nearest residential uses (single-family homes) are located over 1,000 feet northwest of the subject site, at the northwest corner of Parsons Avenue and Alfarata Boulevard (Attachment B of Staff Report #20-643). The nearest sensitive use (besides residential properties) is Pioneer Elementary School, which is located approximately 1,000 feet away from the subject site with the main entrance to the

## EXHIBIT B

#### OF PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #4051

school being approximately 1,750 feet away from the subject site, at the southwest intersection of Gerard Avenue and Coffee Street.

#### Criteria #3

The crime rate in the area of the proposed site with particular attention given to those crimes involving public intoxication, the illegal sale of narcotics, disturbing the peace, and disorderly conduct.

#### Finding #3:

Between October 1, 2019, and September 30, 2020, the Merced Police Department recorded 33 incidents within a 500-foot radius of the subject site. The table below shows the number of incidents within that area involving public intoxication, assaults, MMC violations, and narcotics violations (totaling 2 incidents during the 12-month period). As shown on the attached Incident Maps (Attachment H of Staff Report #20-643), the majority of those incidents occurred at the intersection of Campus Parkway and Coffee Street (most of which were traffic related incidents). The number of incidents reported City-wide for the same time period was 72,396. Based on the total number of calls within the City, the 33 calls to this area equals 0.045% of the overall calls for service within the City.

Incident/Case Type	Number of Incidents
Public Intoxication	0
Disturbance (assaults)	2
MMC*	0
Narcotics violations	0

Incidents and Cases Reported (October 1, 2019 – September 30, 2020)

\*Municipal Code Violations regarding open containers, drinking in public, etc.

Planning staff consulted with the Merced Police Department regarding alcohol sales at this location; the Police Department did not have any significant concerns with this request and is not requiring any conditions of approval not normally associated with alcohol sales for off-site consumption. Based on the information provided by the Police Department, staff does not anticipate that the approval of this request would adversely affect the economic and social welfare of the surrounding area.

#### Neighborhood Impact/Interface

C) The subject site is surrounded by vacant parcels and Highway 99. Residential uses (single-family homes) are located over 1,000 feet northwest of the subject site, at the northwest corner of Parsons Avenue and Alfarata Boulevard (Attachment B of Staff Report #20-643). The nearest sensitive use (besides residential properties) is Pioneer Elementary School, which is located approximately 1,000 feet away from the subject site with the main entrance to the school being approximately 1,750 feet away from the subject site, at the southwest intersection of Gerard Avenue and Coffee Street. The subject site is surrounded by vacant parcels, arterial roads, and Highway 99. These barriers would reduce the impact that this development would have on the

neighborhood. Given the context of the site and the fact that there are no accessible sensitive uses within 1,000 feet of the site, staff believes that approval of this request should not have a significant impact in the surrounding area.

A public hearing notice was circulated in the Merced County Times and mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject site three weeks prior to this public hearing. As of the date that this report was prepared, staff did not receive any comments from the community about this project.

#### **Signage**

D) The applicant is not proposing any signage with this request. However, staff is recommending that certain restrictions regarding the advertisement of alcohol be included with this permit. Said restrictions would prohibit the advertisement of beer, wine, and distilled spirits on the building walls, windows, and in the parking lot (Conditions #18 and #19 of Planning Commission Resolution #4051). A formal request for permanent signage shall be reviewed with a building permit application and shall require compliance with the North Merced Sign Ordinance.

#### **Conditional Use Permit Findings**

- E) In order for the Planning Commission to approve or deny a conditional use permit they must consider the following criteria and make findings to support or deny each criteria per MMC 20.68.020 (E) Findings for Approval.
  - 1. The proposed use is consistent with the purpose and standards of zoning district, the general plan, and any adopted area or neighborhood plan, specific plan, or community plan.

The proposed project complies with the General Plan designation of Thoroughfare Commercial (CT) and the zoning designation of Planned Development (P-D) #35 with approval of this conditional use permit.

2. The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity of the subject property.

The site plan for this site was previously approved by the Site Plan Review Committee under Site Plan #439. The applicant will not be making any significant modifications to the design of the interior or exterior of the building, besides what is required by the State and Building Code. Staff does not anticipate that the approval of this proposal would significantly change the character of the neighborhood or create any unusual circumstance for the surrounding area.

3. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare of the city.

As shown under Finding B, staff does not anticipate that this proposal would be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare of the City. Planning staff consulted with the Merced Police Department regarding alcohol sales at this location; the Police Department did not have any significant concerns with this request and is not requiring any conditions of approval not normally associated

## EXHIBIT B OF PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #4051

Page 3

CIPAGE | 17

with alcohol sales for off-site consumption. Based on the information provided by the Police Department, staff does not anticipate that the approval of this request would adversely affect the public health, safety, and welfare of the City.

4. The proposed use is properly located within the City and adequately served by existing or planned services and infrastructure.

The subject site is in the process of being constructed and can be served by existing infrastructure.

#### **Environmental Clearance**

F) Planning staff has conducted an environmental review (Environmental Review #20-30) of the project in accordance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and a Categorical Exemption (no further environmental review is required) is being recommended (Attachment I of Staff Report #20-643).

## **CITY OF MERCED Planning Commission**

## **Resolution #4052**

WHEREAS, the Merced City Planning Commission at its regular meeting (held via teleconference) of December 9, 2020, held a public hearing and considered **Conditional Use Permit #1250**, submitted by Mayra Contreras, on behalf of Mahinder Singh Kajla, property owner. This application involves a request to operate a food truck within the parking lot at 1619 I Street, generally located on the northwest corner of 16<sup>th</sup> Street and I Street, within a Central Commercial (C-C) Zone; said property being more particularly described as Lots 15 and 16 of Block 188 as shown on that certain Parcel Map entitled "Supplemental Map to Town of Merced," recorded in Volume 99, Page 26 of Merced County Records; also known as Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 031-154-016; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Merced City Planning Commission concurs with Findings/Considerations A through J (Exhibit B) of Staff Report #20-701; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Merced City Planning Commission concurs with the Findings for Conditional Use Permits in Merced Municipal Code Section 20.68.020 (E), and other Considerations as outlined in Exhibit B; and,

**NOW THEREFORE**, after reviewing the City's Draft Environmental Determination, and discussing all the issues, the Merced City Planning Commission does resolve to hereby adopt a Categorical Exemption regarding Environmental Review #20-31, and approve Conditional Use Permit #1250, subject to the Conditions set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Upon motion by Commissioner Delgadillo, seconded by Commissioner Camper,

and carried by the following vote:

AYES:Commissioners Camper, Butticci, Delgadillo, Dylina, and Chairperson<br/>HarrisNOES:NoneABSENT:Commissioner White (one vacancy)ABSTAIN:None

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #4052 Page 2 December 9, 2020

Adopted this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December 2020

Michael Harris

Chairperson, Planning Commission of the City of Merced, California

**ATTEST:** Secretary

Attachments: Exhibit A - Conditions of Approval Exhibit B - Findings

## Conditions of Approval Planning Commission Resolution #4052 Conditional Use Permit #1250

- 1. The proposed project shall be constructed/designed as shown on Exhibit 1 (Site Plan) Attachment C of Staff Report #20-701, except as modified by the conditions.
- 2. All conditions contained in Resolution #1249-Amended ("Standard Conditional Use Permit Conditions"—except for Condition #16 which has been superseded by Code) shall apply.
- 3. The proposed project shall comply with all standard Municipal Code and Subdivision Map Act requirements as applied by the City Engineering Department.
- 4. All other applicable codes, ordinances, policies, etc., adopted by the City of Merced shall apply.
- 5. The developer/applicant shall indemnify, protect, defend (with counsel selected by the City), and hold harmless the City, and any agency or instrumentality thereof, and any officers, officials, employees, or agents thereof, from any and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, or judgments against the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, and any officers, officials, employees, or agents thereof to attack, set aside, void, or annul, an approval of the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, advisory agency, appeal board, or legislative body, including actions approved by the voters of the City, concerning the project and the approvals granted herein. Furthermore, developer/applicant shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, against any and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, or judgments against any governmental entity in which developer/applicant's project is subject to that other governmental entity's approval and a condition of such approval is that the City indemnify and defend (with counsel selected by the City) such governmental entity. City shall promptly notify the developer/applicant of any claim, action, or proceeding. City shall further cooperate fully in the defense of the action. Should the City fail to either promptly notify or cooperate fully, the developer/applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to indemnify, defend, protect, or hold harmless the City, any agency or instrumentality thereof, or any of its officers, officials, employees, or agents.

## EXHIBIT A

#### OF PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #4052

Page 1

- 6. The developer/applicant shall construct and operate the project in strict compliance with the approvals granted herein, City standards, laws, and ordinances, and in compliance with all State and Federal laws, regulations, and standards. In the event of a conflict between City laws and standards and a State or Federal law, regulation, or standard, the stricter or higher standard shall control.
- 7. The applicant shall comply with all City of Merced business licensing requirements and with all requirements of the Merced County Environmental Health Department.
- 8. No outdoor tables or chairs shall be permitted on the premises, unless otherwise approved by the Planning Department in consideration of all relevant parking and vehicle circulation areas on this site.
- 9. At least two tamperproof trash receptacles shall be provided while food is being served. The site and the immediate surrounding area shall be maintained free of all debris and trash generated from this use.
- 10. All signing shall be contained on the food truck. No A-frame signs, banners, inflatable signs, feather signs, pennant signs, flags, or other moving or portable signs shall be permitted for this use anywhere on or off the site.
- 11. The hours of operation shall be any span of time between 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. and the business may be open 7 days a week. However, if the business is open after dark, lights shall be provided on the vehicle or on the property that are sufficient to light the vehicle and at least a 50-foot radius around the vehicle. If lights are not provided, the foodtruck shall close at sundown.
- 12. If the business owners wish to extend the business hours in the future, they must obtain approval from the Development Services Director and the Police Chief, or if deemed necessary by the Development Services Director, be referred back to the Planning Commission for action.
- 13. Disposal of waste products shall be limited to a Merced County Environmental Health Department approved commissary or alternative approved facility.

- 14. The applicant shall comply with the Water Quality Control Division's (WQCD) Best Management Practices regarding the disposal of cooking grease and proper cleaning of kitchen equipment, as shown on Attachment D of Staff Report #20-701, or as otherwise required by the WQCD.
- 15. If problems arise as a result of this business that may require excessive Police Department service calls in the opinion of the Police Chief to the site or within the immediate area including, but not limited to, excessive harassment, malicious property damage, lewd and/or disorderly conduct, this approval may be subject to review and revocation by the City of Merced.
- 16. During hours of operation, food truck employees shall have access to a cell phone (either their own or one provided by the business owner) in case of emergencies.
- 17. In the future, if there are excessive calls for police assistance in the opinion of the Police Chief, the Police Chief may require the applicant to install exterior video surveillance cameras. Any video related to criminal investigations must be accessible immediately for viewing by the Merced Police Department or any other law enforcement agency. A recorded copy of surveillance video, requested in connection with a criminal investigation, must be reasonably accessible and available within 24 hours when requested by law enforcement. The business owner is responsible for maintaining the video surveillance equipment in an operable manner at all times.
- 18. The food truck shall be oriented perpendicular to the parking stalls to allow room for customers to gather without being in danger of collisions from vehicles entering/exiting the site.
- 19. It shall be the operator's responsibility to ensure all customers park in an orderly fashion and don't block the driveway entrances or interfere with other customers visiting the site.
- 20. The applicant shall comply with all regulations found in Merced Municipal Code Section 20.44.020 Food Trucks in Fixed Locations, except as modified by these conditions.
- 21. A minimum of 2 parking spaces on the site shall be dedicated to food truck customers. These spaces shall be located as close as possible to the food truck.

- 22. Food truck activities shall in no way interfere with the operation of any business on the lot, or nearby businesses, including noise, litter, loitering, and traffic circulation, refuse service, and public safety.
- 23. The owner shall ensure that restroom facilities are available for the employees. These restrooms shall be provided in a permanent building that meets the Health Department's requirements for distance from the business operation. Portable toilets shall not be allowed.
- 24. The mobile food vendor is prohibited from selling alcohol.
- 25. "No Loitering" signs shall be posted on the food truck and building onsite at specific locations approved by the City Police Department.

## Findings and Considerations Planning Commission Resolution #4052 Conditional Use Permit #1250

#### **FINDINGS/CONSIDERATIONS:**

#### **General Plan Compliance and Policies Related to This Application**

 A) The proposed Project complies with the General Plan designation of Regional Community Commercial (RC) and the zoning designation of Central Commercial (C-C) with approval of this Conditional Use Permit.

#### **Traffic/Circulation**

B) The applicant is proposing to locate the food truck within the northeast portion of the parking lot (Attachment C of Staff Report #20-701). The food truck would be located about 25 feet from the nearest driveway along I Street. The food truck would be oriented parallel to the adjacent parking stalls (Condition #18 of Staff Report #20-701), in a manner that does not block any driving aisles, and provides space for customers to gather around the food truck without backing into the adjacent driving aisle. Orienting the food truck in this manner allows vehicles to enter and exit the subject site without impediments. In addition, the applicant shall be required to preserve access for the Refuse Department so that their trucks can access this site and serve this property (Condition #22 of Staff Report #20-701).

#### **Parking**

C) The subject site must meet the minimum parking requirements for the existing business onsite and the proposed food truck. The 8,000-square-foot building onsite is currently unoccupied. A mobile food vendor is required to have a minimum of 2 parking stalls. Together, both uses would require a minimum of 2 parking stalls, as the building is not occupied at this time which does not require parking. The subject site would exceed this requirement by having the capacity for approximately 12 parking stalls. Designated food truck parking stalls would be located adjacent to the west of the food truck. Future land uses within the building may be limited due to parking.

#### Public Improvements/City Services

D) The subject site is fully developed and most public improvements are existing. The food truck is self-contained and would not require a separate connection to the City's sewer and/or water systems.

#### <u>Site Design</u>

E) The subject site is located at the northwest corner of 16<sup>th</sup> Street and I Street. The subject site is a developed 0.35-acre parcel with an 8,000-square-foot building on the northern portion of the parcel. Vehicle access is available from one driveway along 16<sup>th</sup> Street, and one driveway along I Street. Customer parking is available along the southern portion of the parcel. As shown at Attachment C of Staff Report #20-701, the food truck (and customer parking stalls) would be located near the northern

## EXHIBIT B OF PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #4052

Page 1

CI PAGE | 25

portion of the parking lot and oriented in a manner that does not create congestion between customers driving to the site. The food truck would be located approximately 25 feet from the nearest driveway along I Street. The property owner is not proposing to make any interior or exterior modifications to the existing building. Outdoor seating is prohibited (e.g. tables, umbrellas, chairs, etc.) as shown under Condition #8 of Staff Report #20-701, unless subsequently approved by the Planning Department. "No Loitering" signs shall be posted on the food truck and building onsite at specific locations approved by the City Police Department (Condition #25 of Staff Report #20-701).

#### Neighborhood Impact/Interference

F) The subject site is surrounded by a variety of commercial and residential uses. Surrounding uses to the north, south, east, and west, include No Limit Smoke Shop, C & S Motor Services, an apartment building, and San Benito Glass respectively. There is a chain link fence between the subject site and the site to the west. 16<sup>th</sup> Street is a major arterial road that exhibits high volumes of traffic and connects with several commercial sites. Given the existing traffic volumes and dense variety of commercial uses throughout the neighborhood, staff does not anticipate that this proposal would significantly change the character of the neighborhood.

#### <u>Signage</u>

G) The food truck is not allowed any signs other than what is provided on the vehicle itself. Condition #10 of Staff Report #20-701 prohibits the use of any A-frame signs, inflatable signs, feather signs, pennants, or other freestanding signs.

#### **Truck Details/Operation**

The food truck is standard in appearance and size. It is approximately 8 feet wide by H) 23 feet long, and approximately 7 1/2 feet tall. The food truck will operate daily between 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. The food truck will sell traditional Mexican food including, but not limited to, tacos, tortas, and burritos. Trash receptacles will be provided to collect the plates, forks, aluminum foil, and paper bags that are typically used to serve these meals (Condition #9 of Staff Report #20-701). The sale of alcohol is prohibited (Condition #24 of Staff Report #20-701). Employee restrooms will be available inside the market as allowed by the Health Department and agreed upon by the property owner (Condition #23 of Staff Report #20-701). Disposal of waste products shall be limited to a Merced County Environmental Health Department approved commissary or alternative approved facility (Condition #13 of Staff Report #20-701). The applicant shall comply with the Water Quality Control Division's (WQCD) Best Management Practices regarding the disposal of cooking grease and proper cleaning of kitchen equipment, as shown at Attachment D of Staff Report #20-701, or as otherwise required by the WQCD (Condition #14 of Staff Report #20-701).

#### **Conditional Use Permit Findings**

I) A Conditional Use Permit is required to allow mobile food vendors within a Central Commercial Zone per Merced Municipal Code (MMC) Table 20.10-1 Permitted

Land Uses in the Commercial Zoning Districts. In order for the Planning Commission to approve or deny a conditional use permit, they must consider the following criteria and make findings to support or deny each criteria per MMC 20.68.020 (E) "Findings for Approval for Conditional Use Permits."

#### MMC 20.68.020 (E) Findings for Approval.

1. The proposed use is consistent with the purpose and standards of the zoning district, the general plan, and any adopted area or neighborhood plan, specific plan, or community plan.

The proposed project complies with the General Plan designation of Central Commercial (CC) and the zoning designation of Central Commercial (C-C) with approval of this Conditional Use Permit.

2. The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity of the subject property.

The mobile food vendor shall be required to comply with all relevant standards and requirements from MMC Section 20.44.020 – Food Trucks in Fixed Location, to provide compatibility with surrounding sites. Said standards and requirements are in regard to hours of operation, parking, access, maintenance, advertising, and licenses required.

3. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare of the City.

To ensure the proposal is not detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare of the City, the applicant shall subsequently apply for permit approval from the Merced County Environmental Health Department, as required for establishments selling hot meals. The Environmental Health Department would inspect food truck cooking facilities before the business could sell food to the general public.

4. The proposed use is properly located within the city and adequately served by existing or planned services and infrastructure.

The proposed mobile food vendor is located within the City and can be adequately accessed through existing roads. The food truck would be selfcontained with its own water and power, and would not need to hook-up to City utilities. The food truck would be serviced at an appropriate commissary facility.

#### **Environmental Clearance**

J) Planning staff has conducted an environmental review of the project in accordance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and a Categorical Exemption (i.e. no further environmental review is needed) is being recommended (Attachment E of Staff Report #20-701).

## **CITY OF MERCED Planning Commission**

#### **Resolution #4053**

WHEREAS, the Merced City Planning Commission at its regular meeting of December 9, 2020, held a public hearing and considered Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map #1315, initiated by Golden Valley Engineering, on behalf of Bhupinder Sahota, property owner. This application involves a request to subdivide approximately 7.78 acres into 70 small single-family residential lots ranging in size from 3,109 to 5,648 square feet and a deviation from City Standard ST-1. This deviation, if granted, would allow streets, other than cul-de-sacs, to deviate from the requirement to install park strips. This property is generally located on the southwest corner of G Street and Rancho Camino Drive. This property has a General Plan designation of Village Residential (VR) and is zoned Planned Development (P-D) #58.; also known as Assessor's Parcel No. 259-130-034; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Merced City Planning Commission concurs with Findings/Considerations A through K of Staff Report # 20-702 (Exhibit B); and,

**WHEREAS**, the Merced City Planning Commission concurs with the Findings for Tentative Subdivision Map Requirements in Merced Municipal Code Section 18.16.80, 18.16.90, and 18.16.100 as outlined in Exhibit B; and,

**NOW THEREFORE**, after reviewing the City's Draft Environmental Determination, and fully discussing all the issues, the Merced City Planning Commission does resolve to hereby find that the previous environmental review (Initial Study #04-13 for the Mission Ranch Annexation) remains sufficient and no further documentation is required (CEQA Section 15162 Findings) and approve Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map #1315, subject to the Conditions set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Upon motion by Commissioner Butticci, seconded by Commissioner Dylina, and carried by the following vote:

AYES:	Commissioners Camper, Butticci, Delgadillo, Dylina, and Chairperson	
	Harris	
NOES:	None	
ABSENT:	Commissioner White (one vacancy)	
ABSTAIN:	None	

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #4053 Page 2 December 9, 2020

Adopted this 9<sup>th</sup> day of December 2020

Michael Harris

Chairperson, Planning Commission of the City of Merced, California

**ATTEST:** Secretary

<u>Exhibits:</u> Exhibit A – Conditions of Approval Exhibit B – Findings/Considerations

N:\SHARED\PLANNING\PC RESOLUTIONS\RESOLUTIONS\#4053 VTSM #1315 - Mission Ranch Ph 2 - 11-9-2020.docx

# Conditions of Approval Planning Commission Resolution # 4053 Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map #1315

- The proposed project shall be constructed/designed as shown on Exhibit 1 (Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map for "Mission Ranch Phase 2")— Attachment C of Planning Commission Staff Report #20-702, except as modified by the conditions herein.
- 2. All conditions contained in Resolution #1175-Amended ("Standard Tentative Subdivision Map Conditions") shall apply.
- 3. The proposed project shall comply with all standard Municipal Code and Subdivision Map Act requirements as applied by the City Engineering Department, except as modified by the Planning Commission to grant a deviation from City Standard ST-1.
- 4. All other applicable codes, ordinances, policies, etc., adopted by the City of Merced shall apply.
- 5. All previously adopted conditions and mitigation measures Mission Avenue Annexation (Annexation Application #04-03) shall apply to this project unless subsequently amended. All previously adopted conditions for Conditional Use Permit #1076 shall apply to this project unless subsequently amended.
- The developer/applicant shall indemnify, protect, defend (with counsel 6. selected by the City), and hold harmless the City, and any agency or instrumentality thereof, and any officers, officials, employees, or agents thereof, from any and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, or judgments against the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, and any officers, officials, employees, or agents thereof to attack, set aside, void, or annul, an approval of the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, advisory agency, appeal board, or legislative body, including actions approved by the voters of the City, concerning the project and the approvals granted herein. Furthermore, developer/applicant shall indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless the City, or any agency or instrumentality thereof, against any and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, or judgments against any governmental entity in which developer/applicant's project is subject to that other governmental entity's approval and a condition of such approval is that the City indemnify and defend (with counsel selected by the City) such governmental entity. City shall promptly notify the developer/applicant of

## EXHIBIT A

## OF PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION #4053

Page 1

CIPAGE | 30

any claim, action, or proceeding. City shall further cooperate fully in the defense of the action. Should the City fail to either promptly notify or cooperate fully, the developer/applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to indemnify, defend, protect, or hold harmless the City, any agency or instrumentality thereof, or any of its officers, officials, employees, or agents.

- 7. The developer/applicant shall construct and operate the project in strict compliance with the approvals granted herein, City standards, laws, and ordinances, and in compliance with all State and Federal laws, regulations, and standards. In the event of a conflict between City laws and standards and a State or Federal law, regulation, or standard, the stricter or higher standard shall control.
- 8. Community Facilities District (CFD) formation (or payment of the equivalent costs) is required for annual operating costs for police and fire services as well as storm drainage, public landscaping, street trees, street lights, parks and open space. CFD procedures shall be initiated and completed before Final Map approval. Developer/Owner shall submit a request agreeing to such a procedure, waiving right to protest and post deposit as determined by the Development Services Director to be sufficient to cover procedure costs and maintenance costs expected prior to first assessments being received.
- 9. The proposed subdivision and all subsequent house designs shall comply with the Conditions set forth in Planning Commission Resolution #2847 for Conditional Use Permit #1076 (Attachment D of Staff Report #20-702). If the developer wishes to vary from the requirements of CUP #1076, a modification to the existing CUP or a new CUP may be required, as determined by the Director of Development Services.
- 10. At the time of building permit issuance, the developer shall pay the mitigation fee required by the Mitigation Measures for Mitigated Negative Declaration #04-13 approved for the Mission Avenue Annexation. This fee is \$1,002.61.
- 11. Each lot within the subdivision shall be provided with one driveway. No residential driveways shall front on any arterial or collector street.
- 12. The project shall comply with all requirements of the California Building Code and all flood requirements of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), as well as the requirements for the California Urban Level of Flood Protection (CA 200-year flood).
- 13. All necessary documentation related to the construction of the residential uses shall be provided at the building permit stage.

- 14. The project shall comply with all the Post Construction Standards required to comply with state requirements for the City's Phase II MS-4 Permit (Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System).
- 15. All landscaping within the public right-of-way shall comply with state and local requirements for water conservation. All irrigation provided to street trees or other landscaping shall be provided with a drip irrigation or microspray system and shall comply with the City's Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MMC Section 20.36.030). Landscape plans for all public landscaping shall be provided with the Improvement Plans.
- 16. Prior to final inspection of any home, all front yards and side yards exposed to public view shall be provided with landscaping to include, ground cover, trees, shrubs, and irrigation in accordance with Merced Municipal Code Section 20.36.050. Irrigation for all on-site landscaping shall be provided by a drip system or micro-spray system in accordance with the State's Emergency Regulation for Statewide Urban Water Conservation or any other state or City mandated water regulations dealing with the current drought conditions. All landscaping shall comply with the City's Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MMC Section 20.36.030).
- 17. Compliance with the "corner vision triangle" per MMC 20.30.030 is required for corner lots, and may result in the applicant constructing smaller homes on these lots or increasing the front yard setbacks.
- 18. A minimum 6-foot-tall decorative wall and a 10-foot-wide landscape strip shall be constructed along the project's frontage on G Street.
- 19. At the building permit stage, the site plans for each lot shall include a minimum 3-foot by 6-foot concrete pad located in the side yard or backyard for the storage of 3 refuse containers.
- 20. All cul-de-sac bulbs shall have a minimum diameter of 96 feet in compliance with Fire Department Standards adopted by Merced Municipal Code Section 17.32.
- 21. Fire hydrants shall be installed along street frontages to provide fire protection to the area. The hydrants shall meet all City of Merced standards and shall comply with all requirements of the City of Merced Fire Department. Final location of the fire hydrants shall be determined by the Fire Department.
- 22. Traffic control signs, street markings, and striping shall be as directed by the City Engineer.

- 23. The developer shall use proper dust control procedures during site development in accordance with San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District rules.
- 24. The developer shall provide all utility services to each lot, including sanitary sewer, water, electric power, gas, telephone, and cable television. All new utilities are to be undergrounded, except on-ground transfer boxes for cable, telephone, and/or power, as necessary.
- 25. The developer shall install appropriate street name signs and traffic control signs with locations, names, and types approved by the City Engineer.
- 26. Developer shall provide construction plans and calculations for all landscaping and public maintenance improvements. All such plans shall conform to City standards and meet approval of the City Engineer.
- 27. Dedication by Final Map of all necessary easements will be made as shown on Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map #1315 and as needed for irrigation, utilities, drainage, landscaping, open space, and access.

<u>The following conditions are part of Conditional Use Permit #1076 and will also</u> <u>apply to this Tentative Map.</u> Some conditions have been modified slightly to adjust for development done with Mission Ranch Phase 1.

- 28. On local streets with a 49-foot right-of-way width and park strips, the minimum park strip width shall be 5 feet and the minimum sidewalk width shall be 5 feet. Trees shall be planted with root barriers to help prevent damage to the sidewalk.
- 29. On local streets with a 49-foot right-of-way width and no park strips a front yard landscape tree and a separate City street tree shall be planted in each lot. The City street tree shall be within the Public Utilities and Tree Planting Easement. Deed Restrictions shall clearly state that these trees are the property of the City and shall not be removed.
- 30. The developer shall be responsible for construction and dedication of all interior collector and local streets within the Project Boundaries.
- 31. The developer shall construct a 3-way intersection at Rancho Camino Road and G Street. The intersection shall be furnished with 3-way stop signs and crosswalks by the developer. An east-west cross walk shall be provided on G Street and a north south crosswalk shall be provided on Rancho Camino.
- 32. A north-south crosswalk shall be provided on Sedona Drive at G Street.

- 33. City utility service (water and sewer) connections shall be located under the driveway for each lot that faces a City street. Water lines are privately owned and maintained between the meter and the home. Sewer lines are privately owned and maintained from the point of connection to the City-owned main sewer line.
- 34. Developer shall provide storm drainage calculations, including retention volumes where such volume is proposed, and share proportionally in the cost of the storm pump station located adjacent to Gerard Avenue.

## Findings and Considerations Planning Commission Resolution #4053 Vesting Tentative Subdivision Map #1315

## **FINDINGS/CONSIDERATIONS:**

## **General Plan Compliance and Policies Related to This Application**

A) The proposed project complies with the General Plan designation of Village Residential (VR) and the Zoning designation of Planned Development (P-D) #58.

The density required for Village Residential is 7-30 units/acre with an average density of 10 units/acre. The density based on the gross acreage of 7.78 acres is 9 units/acre. However, based on the net acreage being developed with single-family lots, the density is 12 units/acre, which complies with the requirement for an average of 10 units/acre.

- The proposed subdivision would achieve the following General Plan Land Use Policies:
- L-1.2 Encourage a diversity of building types, ownership, prices, designs, and site plans for residential areas throughout the City.
- L-1.3 Encourage a diversity of lot sizes in residential subdivisions.
- L-1.6 Continue to pursue quality single-family and higher density residential development.
- *L-1.8 Create livable and identifiable residential neighborhoods.*

## Zoning Code Compliance

B) Chapter 20.40 – Small Lot Single-Family Homes provides standards and requirements for small lot subdivisions. This section requires a Conditional Use Permit be approved for small lot single-family homes. Conditional Use Permit (CUP) #1076 was approved for this site in 2006. This CUP remains valid and includes specific design standards (refer to Planning Commission Resolution #2847 at Attachment D). If the developer adheres to these design standards and conditions of approval, the construction of the homes could be done with this CUP. However, if the developer varies from the requirements of CUP #1076, a modification to the CUP or a new CUP may be required (Condition #9 of Planning Commission Resolution #4053)).

Page 1

## **Traffic/Circulation**

C) The subdivision has two points of access from G Street and once the development to the west is completed Rancho Camino Drive would connect to SR 59. Two of the north-south streets within the subdivision would connect to Rancho Camino Drive and third street would end in a cul-de-sac.

According to the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Manual, a detached single-family dwelling generates 9.57 trips per day. Based on the proposed 70 lots within this subdivision, a total of 679 trips per day would be generated. This would be consistent with the estimates made in the *Merced Vision 2030 General Plan* for this area.

## **Public Improvements/City Services**

D) The developer would be required to install all streets, utilities, and other improvements within the subdivision. City water and sewer lines currently exist in G Street and Rancho Camino Drive which will serve this project.

Each lot within the subdivision would be required to meet the City's storm drainage and run-off requirements for the City's MS-IV permit. All storm water would ultimately be delivered to the storm drain basin northwest of the site (Attachment B of Planning Commission Staff Report #20-702).

The proposed north-south streets within the subdivision (Sedona Drive, Dorada Drive, and Valencia Ct.) all propose a 49-foot right-of-way. City Standard ST-1 (Attachment E of Planning Commission Staff Report #20-702) allows local streets to have a 49-foot right-of-way, but the street must also include a park strip, with the exception of cul-de-sacs. As proposed, Sedona Drive and Dorada Drive do not include a park strip. Therefore, a deviation from City Standard ST-1 is required. If granted, the deviation would be consistent with the design for Mission Ranch Phase 1 on the north side of Rancho Camino Drive.

Per the conditions of approval for the previous Tentative Map for this site and Conditional Use Permit #1076, a three-way stop sign shall be installed at the intersection of G Street and Rancho Camino Drive. Additionally, crosswalks shall be installed at this intersection (both east-west and north-south) and a north-south crosswalk shall be installed at the intersection of Sedona Drive and G Street (Condition #32 of Planning Commission Resolution #4053).

## **Building Design**

E) As described in Finding B above, Conditional Use Permit #1076 was approved in 2006 and included conditions of approval related to the building design. There are no home designs proposed with the tentative map. However, all future homes would be required to comply with Conditional Use Permit #1076, all requirements of P-D #58 (Condition #9 of Planning Commission Resolution #4053).

## <u>Site Design</u>

F) The proposed design of the subdivision includes local streets and cul-de-sacs extending from Rancho Camino Drive. As previously mentioned, the lots are small lots ranging from 3,109 square feet to 5,658 square feet. Each lot would be connected by sidewalks throughout the subdivision. The table below shows the mixture of lot sizes in the subdivision.

Number of Lots	Lot Size (S.F)
27	3109 to 3,180
30	3,200 to 3,966
13	4,014 to 5,648

A concrete block wall would be constructed within an easement area for the all the lots having rear yards on G Street (Lots 92 through 99). The block wall and approximately10-feet of landscape area would be constructed within the 10-foot Public Facilities Easement on G Street. This design is consistent with Mission Ranch Phase 1.

All requirements set forth in Planning Commission Resolution #2847 for Conditional Use Permit #1076 would apply to the subdivision and subsequent building permits for single-family homes.

## **Landscaping**

G) Each lot within the subdivision shall be provided with front yard landscaping in compliance with Zoning Ordinance Section 20.36 – Landscaping. Section 20.36.050 requires all exterior setback areas, excluding areas required for access to the property to be landscaped.

If the deviation from City Standard ST-1 is approved, there would be no park strip for street trees to be installed on two of the north-south streets (Sedona Drive and Dorada Drive). Cul-de-sacs (Valencia Court) are not required to have park strips.

As described above, a block wall and a 10-foot landscape area will be provided on G Street. The landscape area will be maintained through the Communities Facilities District (CFD)

## **Neighborhood Impact/Interface**

H) The project site is surrounded by vacant land to the south and west. Singlefamily dwellings (Mission Ranch Phase 1) are located to the north of the site and Farmdale School to the east (refer to the Location Map at Attachment B of Planning Commission Staff Report #20-702). The proposed use is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning for this site. A tentative map for the same number of lots and the same design was previously approved for this site, but expired January 4, 2020. Therefore, the proposal does would not create any increase impacts to the neighborhood beyond what was previously approved for this site.

Public hearing notices were sent to all property owners within 300 feet of the project site and extended to all the property owners on the streets to the north of site. At the time of this report, the City had not received any comments regarding this project.

## Land Use/Density Issues

I) The proposed subdivision is on 7.78 acres of vacant land. The gross density for the site, would be 9 units/acre and the net density (excluding streets) would be 12 units/acre. This density is consistent with the General Plan designation of Village Residential (VR) and the requirements of Planned Development (P-D) #58.

## **Tentative Subdivision Map Requirements**

 J) Per Merced Municipal Code (MMC) Section 18.16.080 – Information Required, a tentative subdivision map shall include all of the requirements shown at Attachment F of Planning Commission Staff Report #20-702. Said requirements include stating the location of the subject site, the name of the subdivision, and showing the layout of the proposed lots. MMC 18.16.090 – Required Statement requires the applicant to provide a statement that explicitly states any deviations from tentative subdivision map requirements, standard drawings, or Zoning laws. In this case, the applicant is not requesting any deviations from City requirements. MMC 18.16.100 - Public Hearing – Generally, requires a public hearing to review and approve a tentative subdivision map in conformance with the Subdivision Map Act. Per the

California Environmental Quality Act a public hearing notice was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject site and published in a qualifying newspaper, Merced County Times, three weeks prior to this meeting. In addition, staff reached out to local utility companies, local school districts, and other relevant government agencies to solicit comments. At the time this report was prepared, staff had received comments from PG&E and from the Merced Irrigation District (MID). These comments are provided at Attachment G of Planning Commission Staff Report #20-702. Caltrans has indicated they are reviewing the project and requested additional information. Any information received from Caltrans will be provided to the Commission at the time of the meeting.

#### **Environmental Clearance**

K) The Planning staff has conducted an environmental review of the project in accordance with the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and concluded that Environmental Review #20-35 is a second tier environmental document, based upon the City's determination that the proposed development remains consistent with the current General Plan and provisions of CEQA Guidelines, Section 15162 (previous environmental review for the Mission Ranch Annexation #04-13). A copy of the Section 15162 Findings can be found at Attachment H of Planning Commission Staff Report #20-702.